The founding members of the ASSOCIATION 
are the University Rectors who have been invited by 
the promoting group, and who express their will to 
become a part of it until 27 November 2008.
Sole paragraph. Each of the founding members shall 
pay an entrance fee in the amount of R$ 2,500.00 (two 
thousand and five-hundred reais) up to thirty days 
after the constitution of the ASSOCIATION, following 
the procedure indicated by the Executive Board. 

New Members
Art. 7. The ASSOCIATION is open to the admission 
of new members, provided that, as rectors, they are 
interested and willing to pursue the social goals

[...]

os Reitores das Universidades que, convidados pelo 
grupo promotor, comunicarem, até 27 de novembro 
de 2008, a sua decisão de integrá-la.
Parágrafo único. Cada um dos associados fundadores 
deverá pagar uma contribuição inicial, a título de jóia, 
no montante de R$ 2.500,00 (dois mil e quinhentos 
reais), em até trinta dias após a constituição da 
ASSOCIAÇÃO, mediante procedimento indicado pela 
Diretoria. 

Dos novos associados
Art. 7. A ASSOCIAÇÃO está aberta à admissão 
de novos associados, desde que, na condição de 
reitores, estejam interessados e se disponham